2002 and the prospects for future trade growth means that CP Ships requirements
have evolved from those set out in 1999 and, therefore, to ensure that it
continues to have the appropriate ships to operate its trades and to minimize
its reliance on the volatile, and through the cycle more expensive, short to
medium term charter market, CP Ships reached agreement during August 2003 to
charter from Seaspan Container Lines for a period of up to 12 years, a further
nine 4250 teu containerships to be built and delivered between end 2005 and mid
2007. The charter costs for these nine ships, which will be constructed by
Samsung Heavy Industries of Korea, is close to CP Ships equivalent cost of
ownership including financing. Further details on the charter terms can be found
in the Indebtedness section of this document.

The composition of CP Ships ship fleet by type of commitment is set
out in the table below:
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

2007 proforma fleet after delivery
Fleet as at 31st December 2003   of the nine Seaspan ships(3)

Ships   % Capacity(1)   Ships   % Capacity(1)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Owned   40   55%   40   45%
Long-Term Committed   6   13%   15   27%

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total Owned and Long-Term Committed(2)   46   68%   55   72%

------------------------------------------------------------------------
LT Charter   -   -   -   -
MT Charter   16   15%   16   13%
ST Charter   18   17%   18   15%

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total Chartered   34   32%   34   28%

------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total Fleet   80(4)   100%   89   100%

------------------------------------------------------------------------
</TABLE>

(1)   The proportion of capacity in each category of ship within the overall
fleet is based on the standing capacity for each class of ships.

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

(2)   Owned and Long-Term Committed ships includes four long-term chartered
ships owned by certain U.S. trusts, the beneficial interests in which
were purchased by CP Ships in September 2001, two ships under 25 year
capital leases and six long-term (8 year) time chartered ships which